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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREF’ARA;TI@N‘ F_FORM 114 B

i% nch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supé%visor who will "@ccomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch ~Head-
guarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office. &

4. If data is entered on Form 114-B from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-4, statment to this effect will be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT
accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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QM 203 A-M

Mgust 16, 1932.
Crook, Oron B. (MA)

Mrg. Susie H. Crook,
333 E. l2th Street,
Concordie, Kansas.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to office letter
of July 9, 1832, stating thet you are unable to make a pilgrime
age to the grave of your som, the late Privete Orom B, Crook.

I% is noted you previously stated your health was
poor, and in this connection you are advised that persomnel to
care for your comfort and needs will be provided, and dootors
and nurses will be evailable. During the past three years many
women who were in poor health made the pilgrimage and appeared
to have bencfited by the ses air and the excellent care they re-
ceived.

Should your health improve and you leter desire to
make the journey next year, it is requested that you notify
this office and arrangements will be made for you.

For The Quartermester General,

Very truly yours, ¢

CHAS. W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
58 Agsistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M
crook Oron B (MA) JULY 9 1932

Mrs Susie H Crook
333 B 12th St
Concordia Kans

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive nc benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILI HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a circu-
1ar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

AS. W. DIETZ, 4

Captain, Q. M. Corpg),
e Assistant. ¥

et

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933% ). e f

£

(Writevanswef.here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

Crook, Orom B. (MeA) M Nov. 17, 1931

Mrs. Susie H. Crook,
333 E. 12¢h 8t.,
Concordia, Kans,

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothéers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN RepLY Rerer To Q¥ 293 A-M ‘ A
Hovember z, 1931

Mrs. Susie H. Crook,
333 B. 1l2th St.,
Concordia, Kansas

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Hurope, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930. In your reply to the recent
inguiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
saveral months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the questions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed envelope which requires no postage. in the event you state you de-
sire to make the journey in 1932 and circumstences prevent your making the-
pilgrimage, it is requested you notify this office as promptly as possible.

-

1. Do you desire to make a pillgrimage £
in 1932°? oy , jJ
W g
5. Please state your age and condition Age: O +
of health: Health: W,

Do you speak English?

A

4. What other language do you speak? e

Sigh here

For The Quartermastier General,

Very ly ypurs,

A. D/ HucHES, .,
Encl: Captain{/Q. M. Corps;
Env. Assistant. (1§11}



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—293—AM June 12, 1931,
Crook, Oron B. Pvt. (M-A) M

Mrs. Susie H. Crook,
333 B, 12th St.,
Concordia, Kansas.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly you

/ .'#'H GHES, }‘
Cap#ain,/Q. M. Corps,” ~{
Assistant. &/

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 Vel 0& 2
Write answer here

]
/

pined KRN YD o7l
Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO S04 293 A=M January 20, 1931
Crook, Oron B. 1232 M

lrs. Susie H. Crook,
333 E. 12th Street,
Concordia, Kensas.

Dear Madam:

In order that the records of this office may be complete
and correct, it is requested that you advise whether or not the late
Private Oron B. Crook is survived by a widow, and if so, her name
and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed, here-

with, a self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours, , ‘\\LJJ““i(Jjj\

R. E. SHANNON, AW e o
Enclosure Captain, Q. M. Corps, AR “ﬂbiﬂ" S
Envelope : Assistant. NN st &
L) /¥7\;T-4~ :\(,\\/ )2
AR b
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLY Re=Er To QM 293 A-C

Crook, Oron B. 1232=li tlay 26, 1930

irs. Susie . Lrook,
333 e 1lRTh Ste,
Concordia, Lfanses

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the ysar 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question. '

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the eqcloséd addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential. i ¢ I

This letter is being sent to all motheés and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Ve

Aggistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319
(Write answer here)

e e

A N I
AdaidaQ o (5

(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT

k(\_. )
\,

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

N
i repLy rerer To QM 293 A-C C>7
Crook, Oron B, 1232 U, ﬁf/k
’/i—" \
lirs, Susie H, Crook, M m
333 E., 12th St., & \A

Concordia, Kans,

Dear Madam:

December 15, 1929,

Cectober 7 , 1929,

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose rowmains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than

The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total

number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widowe who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

iy

Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible?

2%

Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307

Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

(Yeé);;f;/ ~(No)
(Yes) (No) a2
(Yes) (No) 4o~

tary or naval forces in whom you are-intgrested?

L {L

Age Health

4, 4 (Years)$ ¥ (Good)g > (Poor)
| 00, ‘E English — (Yes)yeda(No)

5. What language do you speak? ¢ ~J| Other language

0y (Specify language spokeén)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours, :
N\ t?w

Encl, J&HN T, HARRIS,

Please give your age and state of health,

Act
Envelope

Major, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant,

% A\



WAR DEPARTMENT
GFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY rREFEr 7o QM 293 A-C

Crook, Oron B. Sept. 4, 1929
1232,

Vre, William Crook,
R. F. D. #3,
Glascow, Kense

Deer Sir:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received 1o our communication dated June 29,1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gservice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers o the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the encloszed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who ‘14/p4ftéé:é/?_‘

has not since remarried? If so, give her

complete address: MML_QM(
2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, <l;t;;&1;i—-
mother thru adoption, or any other woman Q_’))_} & [)‘

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- égrq/czﬁ4r§ch;b(

closed Act, give her name, address, and ,/(Q (109
relationship in the space opposite.

%, If survived by a widow or m9t§§§7&53§\ahe

desire to make the pllgr;magék' L é\at%lzd_a
ey Grn
For The Quarterma Btéf'cénera%qq S
‘\":14 f“’\fC ! 13&
e egytru ours, () d
\& . {Q / W Y (Ve
P |
2 Incls. o 0% | gomn 7. mammIs,
Act of Congress '\2’777;K1456\>/ v Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope ~LOF V2 Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER 7O QM 293 A"’C

{CGrook, Oron B.) June 291929.

*

¥Mre. William Crook,
RFD #8, Giascaow, Yansas.

Dear Sir:

Your attention 1s invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "Tc enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the Americzn
forces now interred in the cemsteries of Eurcps to make a pilarimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late pyg, Oron B. Crook, Co. H, 140%h Inf. whose remains spe now interred in
thoe Heuse-Argomne American Cemetery, Aomagne-sous-lontfaucon, Heuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pllgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addreseses of the mcther and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitatiors to them to make the pilgrimage. Beth mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particulaerly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother” and "widow®™. If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relaticnship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requiree

no postage.
Yor The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



Qi 293 A-M August 16, 1932,

Crook, Oron B, (MA)

Mrs. Susie H. Crook,
333 E. 12th Street,
Concordia, Kansas.

Dear Madeams:

Receipt is scknowledged of your reply to office letter
of July 9, 1932, stating that you are unable to make & pilgrime
age to the grave of your son, the late Private Oron B. Crooke.

It is noted you previously stated your health was
poor, and in this comnection you are advised thet personnel to
care for your comfort and needs will be provided, and doctors
and nurses will be aveilable. During the past three years many
women who were in poor health mede the pilgrimage and appesared

to have benefited by the ses air asnd the excellent care they re-
“17“0

L:; Should your heslth improve end you later desire to
make the journey next year, it is requested that you notify
this office and arrangements will be made for you.

s
. b
~

0 79; The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFYICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_M

grook Oron B {MA) JULY § 1932
Vrs Susie I Crook
333 © 12th &

Congordia Fans

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

" Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILI HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

) In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name-and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1031 or 1932, There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933% :
(Write answer here)

(Sign here)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A"'M

Crook, Oron B. {MeA) M Nov. 17, 1931

Mrs. Susie H. Crook,
333 E. 12th 8%.,
Concordia, Kans.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932.

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide

«»to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
©be dbhe for your care and welfare. During the summers of 1930

f:l *and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
€§5 the p%%grlmage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

z Your name is being placed on the ligt of mothers and
widows 0 are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
should change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a p¥lgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



0453

WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M November 2, 1931
Crook, Oron Be M~A4

Mrs. Susie H. Crook,
333 E. 12%h St.,
Concordia, Kansas

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. In your reply to the recent
inquiry as to whether or not you desired to make a pilgrimage in 1932,
you advised you were undecided.

In view of the fact that steamship reservations must be made
several months in advance, it is essential that this office know how many
mothers and widows must be arranged for. It is possible that you may
have made your decision by this time. It is therefore requested that you
complete the form below by writing in the space provided, your answers to
the queetions listed, sign your name, and return this letter in the en-
closed %ﬂveloﬁé which requires no postage. In the event you state you de-
sire to make e journey in 1932 and circumstances prevent your making the
pilgrima%g, iﬂi?s requested you nctify this office as promptly as possible.

(=%

1. Do you des¥e to make a pilgrimage

in 19322 ®
:'?> 2‘
2N Pleaséggtatggyour age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

LS
-

Do you speak English®?

W

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D. HUGHES,

Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Assistant.

kw



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QM—293—AM
IN REPLY REFER TO Ju " 1 1. o« .
Crook, Oron B, Pvt, (M«A) ¥ Wy -

Mrs, Susie H. Crook,
333 B, 12th St.,
Concordia, Kansas,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

L o

e Mo asalre proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
“fions for st®amship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made=by t office not later than August lst of this year.

It is therefore dedired that you answer the question below by writing
either of thejwords "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following théfquesggon.

s soo%;as you have answered the question, please sign your

name and retufh this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no p%stage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and .widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government -during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here

@



Qi 293 A-M
Crook, Cron B, 1338 M

Jexmary 20, 1931
irs, Susie H. Crook,

333 E. 12th Street,
Coneordia, Xengas.

Dear Madam:

In arder that the records of this office may be camplete
and correet, it is requested that you advise whetler or not the late

Private Orom B, Crook is survived by a widow, and if so, her neame
and address.

For yowr convenience in repiving, there is enclosed, hare-
with, a self-addressed euvelope which requires ne postage.

For The Quartermaster Gemeral.

Yery $ruly yours,

R. E. SHAWNON,
Enelosure Captain, Q. M. Corps,
fnvelops Asgistant.
B
=
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RETER TO _QM 293 A—C

B ke it o Ty O, e =
wIQU viwil e lf a"h

day 265 1930,

Yrse Susie He Urool,
338 FBe 1l&th Sbay
Concordia, isansas

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1831, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommnodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
Viear NS therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the plank space following the
guestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

2 %
SN

For The Quartermaster General, “;, : i L. S

i,

Very truly'ygﬁyégif

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsgistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YHAR 1932 o o
(Write answer here)

WiSign heré?



iN rREPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C October 7

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

1929,

3

Crook, Oron B, 1252 M

¥rs, Susie H, Crook,
333 E, 12th 8%.,
Uoncordia, Xans.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages 1o cemetveries in

Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval gervies at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all néecessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United

States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congresse not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation ie to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it ig’ requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks 1eft therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

T Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

s

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307? (Yes) (No)

% Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health

A, Please give your age and state of health. (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English - (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl. . JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rREFEr To QM 293 A-C

Crook, Oron Be Sept. 4, 1929
1232,

My, William Crook,
Re Fu Do #3,
Glascow, Kanss

Dear Sir:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 29,1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following guestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who

has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2, If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3, If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage? %

' For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WABHINGTON

N REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C_

(Crook, Oron B.) June 29 1929.

Mr. William Crook,
RFD #3, G:as00w, Xansas.

~df

Dear 8ir:

, Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pillarimaze to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late .
= Pvt. Oromn B. Crook, Co. W, 140th Inf. whose remains mre now interred in

the Meuse-Argomne American Cemetery, Aomagne-sous-fiontfaucon, Heuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quot-
ed Act, to make the pilgrimsge, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them t¢ make the pilgrimage. Both mothers 2nd
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention ies particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, wnich defines the terms "mother® and "widow®”. If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in leco
parentis to the decedent, a statement as to her relaticnship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 inels.
Act of Congress.

Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
i Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



Crook, Oron B, 2,176,265 Lo il
(Surname.) 4 (Christian name in full.) (Army serial number.) y

Prte s Cau B J 140th _Inf.

(Rank and organizati Fn )
State your relationship to the deceased...... g/d WM/

Do you desire the remains brought to the United!States? - ﬂM/

) Qj/)or no.)
If remains are brought to the United States, do you "A/.
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Ycs or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at the honle of the deceased, give full informa-
tlon below as to where they should,be_sent:
(Name o per%on to receive rema’ns.) (Express oflice. ) (Tele raph office. )

(N umher and street.) © iLy or town. ) (State.)

rf’)’%ie (Sign here) \MJUA/Q/VVL/ W M p
A5 (Dl Cornmratdia, %/V?MA/

(Number and street or rural route.) (City, town, or post office.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. © s—e713




N



In reply refer to:
293 GC-R i July 15, 1923

Mr. #illiam Grool,
12th & Olive Sts,
Concordis, Eanse

Dear Sir:

The Quartermas teempmﬁ-e&m WIS iifo St it Hatantry,
' the peewandifiy Bwevd9pfBlock B, leuse~irgomme imerigan Cemetery, Rokegno=

sous-iontfauson (deuss}, Franges

This is one of the permenent Amsrican military cemeteries
to be maintained bty this Government in FEuzope, LEach grave will be
nmarked by a headstone ¢ white marble, cf suitable design, with
name, raﬁk, division, organization, date of soldier’s death and State
from which he came, The headstones will he placed at &1l graves in
connection with the im»rovement work now in progress, as soonAas,
poésible and withcut waiting for special action or request on.the
part of relatives.

In effecting removal, the utmost care and reverence were
exacted and more than willingly accorded by those performing this

gsacred duty.l The grave of the deceased will be perpetuﬁllyffsin-
: ; Fashit Y %

AT

a0 Tod
tained by this Government in a manner befitting the last resti g,
’(;l_ P 1!;:‘ & 3

g
‘s,

’7‘ /
" 4 ’,.

place of our heroes,

- M 2

} .ﬁff ; £/
w |/ ; : vf -:“N /
i / ag LY

ii. J, CG‘:mef',' 13 j’?fl'

Assistent,

wi, : [ 92 ; 29
Very truly yours, - 5~ 5

23 /236 /ARK H g



TYT V(LT I I
ce NEUSCHA .J},u;_:.d

G \R «S 5 FOR}& NO . 16 .\
t 8 3
{3 ‘ M& ; Datele dibh . . June 919
36 i L Ve \ ;
“ho| RIPORT OF DISINTERVENT AND REBURIAL.

~

Remains of:
Neme: CROOK, Oran B. Number: 2176265
Rank: FPvt. ‘ Organization: (o H 140 Inf.

Disintermenf and Reburial made by Group: Unit

(Give complete location)

Disinterred ‘(Date) : From:
4/28/19 Graye 5 ISOLATED. CHARPENTRY, NEUSE
Map 955 Oelie I 304.4 N 276.65
; i
Reburied ' (Date) in: {Give complete location) ( | £ & &
4/28/19 Grave 4161 Section #86 Plot i4 W, o

ARGONNE AMERICAN CEMETERY, #1252

3 ) T a %\ TARTICT
:;Uuu‘:.(li..'.h - QLR U 1oy

Report as to nature of orizinal burial and condition of body upon disinterment :
Bodyv partly decomposed.

Burial goot. Body buried in uniform.

Was one identification taz found upon the body? Yes
What other means of identification were found on the }?ody? None
) Af
% LUSJSY
~F
NO’te § d ,/g:; % w_,?

T upol diSinterm'entn effects arc found upon bodies, they wjal\l\&‘brormtly
B the Bffects Depot direct as is required by G.0. 170, G.H. 2, 1918,,
after being carefully sxamined for cluss to identity in doubtful cases, notation
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Repgistration Service.
R.H. ROSENTHAL
2nd Lieut. Q.M.C.U.S. A
C.0, Group Unit

5 i 274 - = -
Supervised by:_ Lt. Zomingz

AEB .
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2 Na La COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

-
= 1. LocaTioNn INDEX CARD: File #37904
(@) Name _ SROOK, OPONYBig_ sl oil i e i Ser. No. 2176265
G Ranlc cdviprbe Lo Organization ..00sH, 140th Infantry
(c) Dateof death ... 9/30/18 (d) Cause of death ...____ Sl
II. RecrstraTION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
@ GraveNo... 16l .. Row._=_ __ Plot A . Sec. ... 36
() Emerg. Address ... William Cxrook (father) RFDL #3, Glascow, Kans.

TIL. Filgs of soldigrs fiyjhg/frofn donfagloys diseghes/ CRR.LP..
(yﬁ e h ’/;,4 / P

IV. A.G. O. DIS[OSITI/ON/ Carp: (& - _7”,,,,;4/ Davolof redeipt St el o i LR,
(o) e AL " @) (ReTatboanis 14 2 s e
Ry e o o SR e 1/‘
(d) Remains to be brought t§ RSN e ‘ _-_l!__ ________________________________________________________________
(¢) To be interred in National Ce.met'eryu ;n U 3. it w LS / ./_i-_(_\‘ __________________________________________________

'
{

w
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. _.(_J_'E/_/_T::‘i\ o

’ { /
(/1‘ LA - 1ALy Cud T N e
(¢9) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. _______ s
] 2 )
. SUNS! / ofom /
Examiner’s Initials ... /"7 _________. Date et oo SN LT SR , 1020
V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shiows communication fromy bt ot i i
Ly slopnc RS St et R L L
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ » above, or reqfesting that.. ...
"""""""""""""""""""""""" ;7:_",'"'""""""""""""""'"""'"""‘""“"““"“"
. ., . / @
Hxaminen’s Imitigls i etiae. = T T Date -~--——§--—--~-:-‘ ------- 1924
............. 192

RN, e g S
¥ )
(a) Cancellation memos referred to? ----i--f-/'--' ---------------------------------------------------------------

S“N Examiner’s Initials ______ e M Datell Y TT. 8 s 1094
1) o —

COUNTRY FRANGE CemETERY NoO. ______}_2_3_?_7__3_9_9_3_1_6__ SERET No: sl L 45 ________

8. T 118 A

G. R. 8.3 R S0 3—7720 C AF‘“) E- D 2 ] M.a.ke Fornlz No.Wlg .

oo o erianeeiet AR A oy

Y Lo i S Nl ¥ 3 ’f,(

] % A I ot s Ot L Stz I g wvetites. L ol Gt
m_mm:M\._ iz : : - R L G




1920, CELELVED BY

MAIL UNIT
S - //~1920.

Typed by _-_____-.___-___;;'é ______ ;.__/Checked by

: N B
VIII. FiNAL AcTION:

Following advice forwarded to Europe by

cable on
letter on

JUN 91921

' ™
kﬁ'ﬁ"({j"‘ A Division

J ////°Z/ 192(;"" i

IX. CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE.

ActioN TAKELXN.

Desires body be ol




Remarks

..............................................
...........................................
...........................................

Remarks

Org.

...............................................

Rank

&

. i

e S | A
(A AR \
......................... ){r\,n.. t}’ |

3-1733/1iB %'



G. R. S. Form No. 114 Station ______________ ARy e T 0 PR i e e b - , ]gg
f-11-21
EEPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, AND SHIPMENT OF BODY
DISINTERMENT
COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records Office Chief G. R. S. Discrepancy found upon examination of body.
1. Name ______ CROOK, ron B. 108 Name "ol ot et dimees 1 ol s e,
2 Notsny o e SRR TR A 115 NotAssiaiiehitir b, 0 b DNOSE S RO i) (e
3. Rank ______ i ok g e R S O S 125 Riank e v bt sl of T e Som 0 i 1
4. Ofg .. 2% QOOH _A40%h Inf, BTGRP el 0l W PR T S T
5. DUDNsL 1 ERBRSRE, | viemanion T PG RN 1 R AR
6. CIDLLN] L L A B DB L s T O ) Ve
Discrepancy found upon disinterment.
7. Grave No. _....____ABY Sec. .. 88 5. Grave!No. o oMe . o0 0 SecRuiii oo
8. PSP el Row.nn ®Q | 16. Plot ---if--,{i-.‘ _______________________ [Rio w0 SN
OV IR T B o ol T S g SRR Sy o ! v TIOR8
2. ! 4
18. Cemetery __.._______ ‘_&_ ?Q‘?f’.".’:"’.‘??“ﬁ‘“t___-_____-___ ___________________________________________________________
e L. z
19. Commune or town._______________ ‘_‘?_9&_1_@_6_21?___!gg_u__g?_i_ifzt_\g?_?% ____________________________________________________
20. Department or county R oot oo L st e ST AT (61 S T S Y
21 ‘Coumtry ---4... 31 .1 h‘aqco. _____________________ =< 22, G. R. S. Headquarters Code No. 1_2??_330_.__36
28, DimnterTed SLETE TN . .l By
(Date.)
24. Inscription { N "o B M AL «IRERNTET Serial Mot BT | 1. WD
on
gravemarked WRSnk § . . 1 00 Organtns GION et el B0aS sl alBulis s fo il Wil 0s
25. Was identification disk found on grave marker?.____________________ On' body W LM TS 0L
NI ST T Signature of Junior Technical Assistant.

(The following space is reserved for notations to be made by office Chief Graves Registration Service.)

R—7721

Bec, 36«0able Fef, No. 48,

.OSP 83
FILE COPY

(ovaRr)



PREPARATION

PL

26. What other means of ideniification were on body? (If no disk or other means of identification on body, /

give description of body in detail)

MAIL UNIT
. Gondition of BOAY e e L

JUN 91921

23 iINaturetoffburiali oot SRER W0 T - BTCENE e S e e S D Ao S et

|
~1

Cierneterizl, vison
29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G. R.‘S?r%ééar“{iscquoted ‘above?

30. Body prepared and placed in casket ... R 123 RNy {3 i IR
31. Casket sealed by o
Signature of Embalmer (Supervisor) . oo

SHIPMENT (Show actual marking of box.) Box NO. _oeeeomee oo
Name....____ Oron B, Oyook Serial No. 2176266
2 D e T R 1 e | Pt Organization _______ Co, H, 140th Iaf .
33. CoNsiGNEE—Name _.____ ?!ill_i.m--(émﬂk,------__-_---_--____.---_-__-,__; ______________________________________

Address ... i2th S0LIVE -Congordia, Kans. (Welda Pargo Sxp.
& Tole, |

S, S S e e e T i W sl e G

. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate
supervision and that the report above is correct.

[¥V]
Gt

Signature of G. R. S. Inspector

G TR QT AT kS et O U1 LU E S - L R e Sk R s B e SR RS o St STt S L i SHE S
37. Shipped from cemetery Lo SOMSRASESMIR Y0 U o BRI, | [
(Date.) (Point of concentration.)
ool s . K _Asignatuire ShippIng OMECerse it e fo ceade. S ol SR L 50l ali g
38. Received at point of comeentration oo
(Date.)
Signature Receiving Officer
39. Shipped from' point of concentration. o
(Date.)
10, RPN T L RS R Convoyen s s a8l ol oo I Sl dNlE
R L i SV e A o il PRk W T e R T e
it e S e e IR TP RS SRR LT e GRS T R et Ry N BRI (L 1L
4105 RiocelviedBRNROReNMpOTbr coSusie Bl See 18 1ur S o ugL SRR 8 R R R e i e
B O A vy TV S ke v ) RN e f
Signature of G. R. S. Representative._ _.___._____________________ 1 i
A s himpedoR il SIRINRIN A s fe r el 33NN (Ot i
(U. 8. port.) T Y 1 R D
IO oo o s SR A St (Clrox oy (T vl SRARINIEH ) R SO N O A0
(Signature of Shi}ﬁ;i;g- -(;I_lihcre.r_.i VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVV
49 RieGo1V oS MBI . L By G. R. S. Representative______
ORI ok s e o B i e i e I L T (e Jo sl 7 3 SR T e e e s

43. Shipped to destination.._ <eemaeew [ B/Li or Express Order No

(Date.) SR SN U i

________ oo | Shipping Officer

Convoyer



fei : ' -
G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION  “omague, Cemetery j;lzdz,
o be prepared in triplicate. DATE U??-}?%{{wlﬁﬁ%g _________

REFORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. ‘Namelh /' GBOGK, iQreniBuli ) 1 L, 10, Name,.. Wi /() L0 BRI
SRRl SualIOnil i o bt
S RN L A ffft ______________________________________
PRSI I - N T
S R
KIA

6+ CliDp e TR o Al S A e TRV SIS s A
7. Grave No. 161 S0 - B8 L5 {GravewNe - slois x e iison 86Cwzezaiiy v
NG W A SRS N RO A i 16 EU O £ LU T il e, A S
9. il 17. | _Jone.,
18. Cemetery Meuse-Argonne Amer, 19. Commune or town Romagne/s/Montfeucon
20. Dept. or County: __-Meuse . I o mho iy | ?‘ré.nco U il e
22. G.R.S. Hdqrs. Code No. Otysi#1232,8e0,36 suve i el A B L L
25, Diginterred(Date) D002, d0s A8ELs 5, L Bos Davelles .. ... ... ...,
24 Inscription on grave marker:

Namo .. (0¥08 Ba 000K { .1 ../ Serta) Ne,, BLY6REE

Rank________ EVia

25. Was identification disc found on grave marker® . L8  op poqye Mo

il _Signature Junior Technical Assistant
PREPARATION ‘ e :

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail).

GRS plague found on body checks with records.,
27. Condition of body  Badly decomposed; features unreeognizable,
28, Nature of burjal __ US uniform and pine box,

29 Any difcrepancy.noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoted above? Hone.

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Databgggv]gg. 1921. Byh_

51, Caskev sealed by .. ... Bd. Lavelle. > Z
‘ :{(;« i .r,»’v' R R
Bignature of Embe'mer, (Supervisor o s &
! 8 4 P 3 - ‘-15/5\-? _lf—/:‘*{- &



SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Bow 1o €=-18979

32. Designation of body:

Name ___Oron B, CROOK . ... Serial No. 2176265 .
Rankiline 4 Pvte . Organization Co. H, 140th Inf,
33. Consigned to -
Name of Permanent Cemetery Weuse-Argonne Amer. #1233 ,Romagne/s/Mont feucon, leu e
34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)  DN@Ge .ld, 19l Bv_ . K. Lavelles .. .
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. -
G 15 2 v M
Signature of 6.R.S. Inspector. I&g__le!__}_)_e_ﬂ_e_yg_-1_5_13___]_‘_3:.9.11_&.3._&4}':10_- ________
36. | Remarks) fih v /tebwal) leate | vinideidy cls. B % ke HO D a0 b e Sl AL R i e~ il
37. Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) Dec ,__;L.;)_,__J,_Qal_. ___________ ot Jop ¥yt y Al g vini b 4a
To point of Concentration _________ __ MOCRUGLROMUBIEE o co0 | HS oo o ol
o (Name) @bl e
Convoyer_______ O 71 Signature Shipping Off1cer____,__g‘,___EBA_I:D___§Q”_i£___/_ _____
Captaln, C. A, C.
28. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration DA | mmpiyio DEin bl iifhothog stegins v v <~ i
By (GRS RO DT e T e T e e ey WA it A
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: DS, 0 4 b Fise e o - o el
TogBermanent iCemetiery e x au s - 1 oaiao el mel fota il 0 000U ANVl L SRR b gl vy
(Name )
(01e) gh AR AC DOl o SR 4 v X VAR o T Silgnatiine, ShipbinghREflco i o L nuliioi Bk 0 - ¢
O AT Yo LB DT el o b gl b ) 1o Lot pRaA A | S50 b4 ol I SR
G.R.S Repfesentatlve ________________________________________________________________________
41. Reinterred. . _.eusge-irgenne -l metery- Lz(ﬂz o)--;)ee-»--l_s-;gl ............ ARSI
42 Grave -No. . 1t 5 - SRR Mt T Y e AT T OT Section
Aoty L O S T Rt T ) S R L 1O
G.R.8. Representative\l" 3 ... 4.4 ¢ 3+ LA ML e

..................

James W, Youﬁkor !
Captain, .4.C, gos <



ncentration
(G. R.S.Form. No. 16-A.

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

1. REMAINS OF..... CROGK:, » ORoH QB eltduh  Lbimra il SeriAL NUMBER...2176268

RiAmvaess Sy, G s S ... il ORGANIZATION foroiovvecosienie ~Co. H. . .140th. Inf.

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

3. Reburied (date) : Dec 13-21 In (give complete location) :

el Row4i9 BLock T  ACEMkRRAD L | i st i, e s e 3

. b X Unlined
By Group s RenTa ohe 8. M (8] s oo fat) e 08 i Nature of reburial .

SR T
a4sKet

4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

US Uniform, burlap and pine box

__Body badly decomposed, features unrecogmizable . . ... .. . . ..

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body ?......... RO estes...2: On grave marker g0 2 S gl Lt
(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks ¢

.............. GRS.plague. found. .on. body. checks With.TeGOTAS i

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? °
(a) Height (actual measurement) D b0 Jal N \
Uy Wi shi (eatimated)ssh @l 7 0 W b LR S
(c) Hiir——Color ....... — AIOMENS, |\ . S e L N

9, i A N0k (LR S ENRINIOT N

CharacheTistics, ala. sz 2 RIS dnidans ohan et
{d) Hair on T (GOLOT), L. o8 SN SAar 40 = W e
O CADTOT e o AR NOAN @ O sy a0l AL
QuUamBThY k. ke dh SRR S L R
(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

missing parts)...........n0R8 ¥ agibha, TG

(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty) ... ...

SRR L GG N e SN L e e ;

...................

7. Disinterment
supervised by

Approved : -] %\ G e

............ :
e RO I R B T e K LA A R \N’*

miflD Devey 1st Lt. Quo

8. Reburial
supervised by

A < = Io W e ~ - |

Approvedf: A A i s 070
James W. Younger b
R (Tltle)t?-a-p.t«a.i.n.r...(%.'.},;..ﬂ.g..@.,...‘...ge.ﬂu.

o 2 Bt A a . ;3;4!/_



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting rcburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s name, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

9. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. A= '

3. Give date and accurate information as to lecation of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4. State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether rzcognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
BcemY(esiaior N oRe

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. ]

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (e) and (/) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teethto be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac- ; TOOTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by A kit g/- TOOTH MISSING
Al recent wounds) should be scratched out, //0 :
thus : ! ' % _
CROWNED TEETH.............. Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :
BRIDGE WORK .....ccoovveuen Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus :
=~ SHVER PILLING _GoLD FILLING
FILLING'S Srosiats .. .....Draw filling on%toot,h- ‘accurately as pos- =0LD FILLING GOLD FILLING
Csible (block in-and-label?gold, silver, # GOLD FILLING
cement), th?u‘ﬁﬁ A A BT ST 3
£ I o SN I~ 7 s
N T } A0 & AVITY . Vs
SOl U R Ly ECAYED RECHNTD
CARIES (CAVITIES) ............ Outline lofation and size'ol cavity, shade . wﬂ DECAYED
in thus? % A7

DENTURES (PLATES) ........ Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate block in teeth attached and indicate retainine
clasps on natural teeth with the word ‘clasp.” i

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving
_ same,

8. Shkow name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same,



% s

G. R S. FO{Nm No. 120 T B

(B0 of Jan. 1, 108 _39="eC.%6=45 jm

WAR DEPARTMENT
, OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY

mi. 4 Y . CEMETERIAL DIVISION

<8 ‘13 1Ot . g ROt MAY‘) 3 1q01
Mot o nobice: whegt o1 ACHIR TN S8 .

N 189S arrivegd in Gy Q*.-:;‘?'.t} /‘/g

: SRt : O

FROM:  Chief, Cemeterial Division, O. Q. M. G. /

To: Mr. William H. Crook, 12th & Olive, Concordia, I<'ansas

2
Susimor:. Remains of B¥Ls _Oron B. Crook, Ser.No. 2176265  Co.H, 140th Inf. L

Concoxdia, Kamseas
If these are not the correct mstructlons, please correct them. Make corrections on' reverse side of this
sheet.
The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) body to
remain in Europe.

By authorlty of the Q JWKTaster General. M/ s ﬁ"@ 5 g ook TS

6/ bl ol 711 oy gl w7y Colonel, Q. 1. C.

0/28711~ L1
If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a retirn of this paper and a SERIOUS

DELAY in the shipment of this body State in ea.oh case WHETHER or not these relatives are STILL
LIVING.

Was soldier married ? ___ 2 oo ... CEMETERIAL 1 s in
NAME OF— NOT AND STREET. TOWN. STATE.
’AC 3 J = 0
Soldier’s widow - 9— o : ]
1 i (S /

(Name oldest first.)

tig
Soldier’s children. ¢ 2 AE \ 2‘«’,

3
TFather OV o ecticatler 2215 . Aot *’J“‘ﬁ(’é'
Mother. i NES
i

Brothers. {2 =
(Name old-
est first.) g

1

TR 7= ¢ P b ] B
(Name old-
est first.) | g

Date ' Signature 4 /:}L /( LR [, L cef)

INddresais secal s puls ; Relationship il £

ImporTANT.—CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 8—7800 (oVER.)
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7

I, the undersigned, am the Jedet and nearest living next of kin of the within-named
(Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Stnke out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

1. As stated on first page of this sheet.

2..To be returned to the U. S. and shipped to A2-e2 , )
(Name.)

(R. R. station.) e . (State.)
3. To be returned to the U. S. and blIr' ’ b et National Cemetery.

e

7-8

5 coper - o

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a pérmanent American Cemetery. A L%
N4 < < el ; - 4

o] o d s T O A A R W 3 A S G, ey Lo e oy 8 A7

; g Slgnatu.rﬂ rﬁ/ ’;_' M A 4 C-{‘ ,3’4’ -}/ / e ('{ i }‘(qx gf»-/?-l‘

* !5-«

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks of its arrival at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.

9. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3. This paper MUST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are mmorv children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper.

7. If YOU are not the nearest living next of kin and do not know th or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this ofﬁce v

.
o

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

9. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow is the first person having disposition of the remains of her-husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon his decease), the mother, is the proper authé)i'ity. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in. order of seniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to
decide. Under an op1mon rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as g<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>